
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place: Calne Town Hall, Bank House, The Strand, Calne, Wiltshire, SN11 0EN 

Date: Tuesday 28 June 2011 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Including the Parishes of Calne Without, Bremhill, Hilmarton, Heddington, Cherhill, Compton 
Bassett and Calne. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6.30 pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Alexa Smith (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
or Jane Vaughan (Calne Community Area Manager), on 01247 721447 or 
jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk   
 
The papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Alan Hill, Calne South and Cherhill 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Christine Crisp, Calne Rural (Vice 
Chairman) 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Calne North 
 

Cllr Howard Marshall, Calne Central 
Cllr Anthony Trotman, Calne Chilvester 
and Abberd 
 



Items to be considered Time 

  

1.   Appointment of Area Board Chairman (Pages 1 - 2) 7.00 pm 

 To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year.    

2.   Appointment of Area Board Vice Chairman   

 To elect a Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year.    

3.   Appointments to Outside Bodies   

 To appoint Councillors to the outside bodies related to Calne Area 
Board: 
 
Calne Community Area Partnership 
Calne Heritage Centre Trust 
Calne Leisure Centre 
Calne Youth Issues Group 
Coleman’s Farm Learning and Community Association 
Fairtrade 
Marden House  

 

4.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  7.10 pm 

 The Chairman will welcome Councillor Toby Sturgis, Cabinet 
Member for Waste, Property, Environment and Development 
Control Services.    

 

5.   Apologies for Absence   

6.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 18)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meetings held on 19 April and 3 May 2011.   

 

7.   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

8.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 19 - 38)  

 The Chairman will provide information about Lyneham, the 
Community Services Contract, Wiltshire and Swindon Aggregate 
Minerals Site Allocations, the Queen Elizabeth II Fields Challenge, 
the Older People’s Accommodation Strategy and the Core 
Strategy consultation, as in the agenda pack.  
 
  

 



9.   Partner Updates (Pages 39 - 62) 7.15 pm 

 To receive an update from the partners listed below: 
a. Wiltshire Police 
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
c. NHS Wiltshire 
d. Calne Community Area Partnership 
e. Calne CAYPIG (Community Area Young People’s Issues 

Group)  
f. Town and Parish Councils.   

 

10.   Changes to Wiltshire's Waste Contract  7.30 pm 

 The Area Board will receive information on the planning proposals 
arising from changes to Wiltshire's Waste Contract. 
 
Andy Conn, Head of Waste Management, will provide information 
about Wiltshire Council’s Waste Strategy. 
 
Andrea Pellegram from Hills Waste Solutions will introduce 
proposals for: 

a) Temporary change of use of an existing warehousing 
building on the Porte Marsh Industrial Estate for a waste 
transfer station and recycling centre 

 
b) Materials recovery facilities for domestic and 

commercial/industrial waste, transport and redesigned 
access at the Lower Compton waste site.  

 

11.   13-19 Commissioning Strategy  7.45 pm 

 A presentation to inform the meeting of the new strategy which will 
affect youth services in the area.    

 

12.   Use of Developer Contributions from Sandpit Road 
Development  

8.00 pm 

 Roger Witt, Senior Development Control Officer, will provide an 
update on the use of developer contributions from Sandpit Road 
Development.   

 

13.   Your Local Issues  8.15 pm 

 Councillors will provide an update on community issues and 
progress on Area Board working groups. This will include: 

a. Skate board park working group 
b. Cycle network working group 
c. Highways working group 
d. Turn off the lights 
e. Calne campus working group.   
f.  

 



14.   Area Board Funding (Pages 63 - 70) 8.30 pm 

 To consider two applications to the Community Area Grants 
Scheme, as follows: 
 
Summer Fun in Calne Playscheme – requesting £1,354 towards a 
four week programme of inclusive activities for young people and 
children during the summer holidays.  
 
Calne Food and Drink Festival – requesting £733 towards the 
promotion of a new community festival celebrating local produce 
and producers.  
 

 

15.   Cabinet Representative  8.45 pm 

 Councillor Toby Sturgis will give a short overview of his role as 
Cabinet Member for Waste, Property, Environment and 
Development Control Services.   

 

16.   Close (Pages 71 - 72) 9.00 pm 

 The Chairman will set out arrangements for the next meeting.    

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Future Meeting Dates 
 

Tuesday, 23 August 2011 
7.00 pm 

Cherhill Village Hall 
 

Tuesday, 18 October 2011 
7.00 pm  

John Bentley School 
 

Tuesday, 6 December 
7.00 pm 

Hilmarton Community Centre 
 
 

 
 



Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office ©Crown Copyright. Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010. Copyright Getmapping PLC

1:150,000

Calne Town Hall
The Strand
Calne
SN11 0EN

Calne Town Hall

1:40,000

Calne Town Hall

1:8,000

Page 1



Page 2



����������	�
�
�

�
�

��������
�

�
�		
��
�� 
��
��
[...]

Broads Green to the Leisure Centre.  The event was supported by the Calne Partnership, 
Calne Leisure Centre, Sustrans, Calne Town Council, the John Bentley School and the 
Calne Area Board. 

• Calne Area Transport volunteers have mapped the various routes in and around Calne to 
suggest more off road paths to connect footpaths for walkers, wheelchair users and 
cyclists.  The report was presented to the Calne Area Board for action to implement safer 
routes and maps will be produced and displayed in public places in Calne. 

• Calne Area Transport will be holding a public meeting “Don’t miss the bus” on Thursday 
30th.June at 6.30 to for 7.00 in Calne Town Hall to discuss the future of Public Transport 
provision in this area.  The Wiltshire Council cabinet member for highways and transport 
Dick Tonge is coming together with officers from Wiltshire Council.  Invitations have been 
circulated widely and the public is warmly invited to come with their questions and 
concerns abut public transport provision. 

 

Calne Community Hub 

1. Documents 

• A 5 year Business Plan and the 6 months Hub Progress Report have been completed 
(see end of report) 

• A publicity leaflet and posters for the Community Hub has been printed 

 

Page 49



2. Funding / Sponsorship 

• The total sponsorship and donations received since November is £6,999.16. 

• A grant has been received for £1,000 from the Community Foundation for Wiltshire 
and Swindon which will be used to support the Hub running costs. 

• An application to the Big Lottery for funding all Hub costs for 5 years was rejected. 

• A grant application to the Tudor Trust has been submitted for all Hub costs for 3 years  

3. Other 

• Scaffolding has been placed to repair the roof for the Hub and other Phelps Parade 
shops because the roof been leaking and water has entered some ground-floor shop 
spaces.  This is being funded by Wiltshire Council as landlord. 

• The Hub monthly usage by individuals and organisation
[...]
age 60



The Community Hub will benefit those who seek employment by providing a venue where 
support can be provided in the form of ‘prepare for work’ training, where laptops can be 
provided to search the Internet for vacancies, and specific advice can be given by our CAB 
partners. 

Lastly, the Hub benefits every resident in the community area by providing a venue for 
meetings and further training.  The Hub also allows greater community engagement through 
its use by organisations such as the police and councillors.   

This demonstrates that the key objective is being achieved but there is more work to do. 

4.7.1. Testimonials 

“Having the Community Hub as a base for the Lantern Parade worked well, 
somewhere warm and friendly to see Santa Claus.” 

“The Hub is a fantastic centre point for activities in Calne - to meet people and to 
spread the word about forthcoming events etc.” 

“The Hub is a brilliant idea for Calne - for meeting people and taking part in 
activities.” 

“What a lucky find to walk in here, we have recently moved to the area and it is such 
a quick way to find out about the community and feel at home.  A great way to find 
new groups.” 

“I have found the Police surgery good in getting in touch with the ‘Bobby Van’ and for 
the Health Day.” 

“Fantastic resource, very welcoming, a much needed place for the people of Calne.” 

“Great facility for community events.  Donation policy is correct policy as it keeps 
costs reasonable.” 

5. Recommendations 

It is recommended that Wiltshire Council and the Calne Area Board: 

a)  notes the progress being made to establish the Calne Community Hub; 

b)  notes the good progress being made in respect of the pilot project’s aims; and, 

c)  agrees to continue to support the Calne Community Hub up to November, 2011 and 
beyond. 

 

Page 61



Page 62



 

 
 

Report to Calne Community Area Board 

Date of Meeting 28th June 2011 

Title of Report Community Area Grants  

 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
 
To ask Councillors to consider 2 applications seeking 2011/12 Community Area Grant 
Funding 
 

 
 

1. Summer Fun in Calne Playscheme - requesting £1354 providing a 4 week 
programme of inclusive activities for young people and children during the summer 
holidays. 
 
Officers recommend that a grant of £1354 is awarded, conditional upon the balance 
of funding being in place. 
 
 

2. Calne Food and Drink Festival – requesting £733 towards the promotion of a new 
community festival celebrating local produce and producers. 
 
Officers recommend that a grant of £733 is awarded, conditional upon the balance 
of funding being in place. 
 
 

To report that, at its meeting of the 24th May 2011, the Area Board Co-ordinating group 
used its delegated authority to allocate the sum of £417.80 to the Safer Cycling Working 
Group/Calne Community Area Partnership in order to help facilitate the organisation and 
implementation of the Calne Community Cycle Ride event held on June 18th 2011. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
  
 

  

 

Page 63



1. Background 
 

1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated 
to them by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet member for Community 
Services.  Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the 
Area Board Grants Guidance for funding. 

      
1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an Area 

Board that is contrary to the funding criteria and/or the officer’s 
recommendation would need to demonstrate that the application in question 
has a wider community benefit, and give specific reasons for why this should 
justify an exception to the criteria.   

 
1.3. The emphasis in the Coalition Government’s Localism agenda supports the 

ethos of volunteering and community involvement.  With this in mind 
Community Area Grants should be encouraged from and awarded to 
community and voluntary groups. 

 
1.4. Area boards will not consider applications from town and parish councils for 

purpo
[...]
 
7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 

 
7.1. Community Area Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town and 

Parish Councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes. 

 
7.2. Implications relating to individual grant applications are outlined within section 8 – 

“Officer Recommendations”. 
 
 
8. Officer recommendations 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.1 
 
 

 
Summer Fun in Calne 
Play scheme 

 
4 week programme of inclusive 
activities for young people and 
children during the summer 
holidays.  
 

 
£1354 

 
 
8.1.1. It is recommended that the Summer Fun in Calne Play scheme is awarded a 

grant of £1354 towards a 4 week programme of inclusive activities for young 
people and children during the summer holidays conditional upon the 
balance of funding being in place. 
 

8.1.2. Officers are of the opinion that this application meets grant criteria for 2011/12. 
 
8.1.3. The project addresses issues in the Calne Community Area Plan, providing 

activities for young people and children and encouraging a sense of community 
cohesion, pride and well being. 
 

Page 66



8.1.4. This is widely recognised as a well organised and valuable project which has, for 
the last 14 years, served different groups of children and young people who live in 
the 2 most socially deprived areas of Calne and one of the 3 most deprived wards 
in Wiltshire (according to the indices of deprivation 2000) 
 

8.1.5. Although the scheme has run previously, this can be viewed as a separate project 
as it delivers a different set of activities and opportunities to a different group of 
young people and children. 

 
8.1.6. The group is a registered charity, which has a fundraising programme that  enables 

free and half price places to be offered to families on low incomes.  
 
8.1.7. Parents suffering the effects of deprivation often suffer low self esteem. This 

project encourages and supports parents to become involved as committee 
members and volunteers which may develop confidence and experience in 
engaging with their own children, other adults and authorities.  

 
8.1.8. This project provides inclusive and equal opportunities. Many local families on low 

incomes can not afford a family holiday or to use expensive leisure provisions and 
many other schemes organised for young people in the area focus upon older 
children. The project aims to involve children in a wide range of activities everyday 
that they may not otherwise have an opportunity to experience, including art, craft, 
sports and games. Up to 80 places per day will be provided this also includes extra 
support for children with disabilities so that they are not excluded from the activities 
which their friends and siblings are involved in.  
 

8.1.9. This application is not towards running costs as funds to cover this have already 
been sourced. An award of a Community Area Grant will enable the group to run a 
wide range of facilitated arts workshops and physical activities and to provide new 
materials and equipment for the scheme.  
 

8.1.10. An award to this project will represent approximately 10% of the overall project 
costs and will help the community to draw down an additional £10,500 from 
external sources. 

 
8.1.11. If the Area Board makes a decision not to fund the project the scheme will still go 

ahead, but the quality/number of  activities on offer will be affected, resulting in 
reduced value to the children, their families and the community. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.2 
 
 

 
Calne Food and Drink 
festival 

 
Promotion of a new community 
festival celebrating local produce 
and producers.  
 

 
£733 

 
 
8.2.1 It is recommended that the Calne Food and Drink Festival is awarded a grant 

of £733 towards the production of leaflets to promote the first Calne Food & 
Drink festival, conditional upon
[...]
tive funding is sought. 

 

Page 68



 
 
 
Appendices: 
 

 
Appendix 1 Calne Community Area Grants Summary 2011/12 
Appendix 2 Grant application – Summer Fun in Calne 
Appendix 3 Grant application – Calne Food and Drink Festival 
 

 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
Report Author 

 
Jane Vaughan, Community Area Manager 
Tel: 01249 706447 
E-mail jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Page 69



Page 70



 
CALNE AREA BOARD 
 

Date Cabinet Member 
Attending 

Location Provisional Items 
 

23 August 
2011 

Fleur de Rhe-Philipe – 
Economic Development 
and Strategic Planning 

Cherhill Village 
Hall 

Queen Elizabeth II Fields Challenge 
 
Community Area Grants will be considered. 

18 October 
2011 

To be confirmed John Bentley 
School 

Community Area Grants will be considered. 

6 December 
2011 

Hilmarton Community 
Centre 

Hilmarton 
Community 
Centre 

Community Area Grants will be considered. 

 
Community area manager: Jane Vaughan (jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk) 
Democratic services officer: Alexa Smith (alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk) 
Service director: Brad Fleet (brad.fleet@wiltshire.gov.uk)  

P
a
g
e
 7

1



P
a
g
e
 7

2


	Agenda
	1 Appointment of Area Board Chairman
	6 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 03/05/2011 Calne Area Board

	8 Chairman's Announcements
	Item 8 - Community Services Contract
	Item 8 - Wiltshire and Swindon Aggregate Minerals Site Allocations
	Item 8 - Queen Elizabeth II Fields Challenge
	Item 8 - Chairman's Announcements

	9 Partner Updates
	Item 9b - Partner Update - WF&RS
	Item 9c - Partner Update - NHS Wiltshire
	Item 9d - Partner Update - CCAP

	14 Area Board Funding
	16 Close



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place:  Calne Town Hall, Bank House, The Strand, Calne, Wiltshire, SN11 

0EN 

Date:  28 June 2011 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer), on 01249 706610 or alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk   

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Chris Caswill (Wiltshire Police Authority), Cllr Christine Crisp (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Howard Marshall and Cllr Anthony Trotman  
 
Cllr Toby Sturgis (Cabinet Member for Waste, Property, Environment and 
Development Control Services) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Andy Conn (Head of Waste Management), Brad Fleet (Service Director), Damian 
Haasjes (Voluntary Sector Youth Development Co-Ordinator), Alexa Smith 
(Democratic Services Officer), Jane Vaughan (Community Area Manager) and Roger 
Witt (Senior Development Control Officer) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Calne Town Council – Glenis Ansell, Charles Boase, Roy Golding*, Emma Holton, 

Caroline Ramsey, Colin Viner and Greg Widger 
Calne Without Parish Council – Richard Aylen and Ed Jones* 
Hilmarton Parish Council – Jeff Files   
 
* = nominated representative 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Sergeant Alex Reid 



Page 2 of 10 
 
 

Wiltshire Fire and Rescue – Mike Franklin 
 
Calne Area Transport – Anne Henshaw 
Calne Community Area Partnership – David Evans* 
Calne Community Area Safety Forum – Ross Henning 
Friends of Abberd Brook – Frank Rumble 
Gazette and Herald – Tom Mooney 
Hills Waste Solutions – Andrea Pellegram 
 
Total in attendance: 36 
 



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Appointment of Area Board Chairman 

 Councillor Howard Marshall sought nominations for the position of Chairman of 
the Calne Area Board for the 2011/12 forthcoming year.  
 
Decision 
Councillor Christine Crisp was elected Chairman of the Calne Area Board 
for the 2011/12 forthcoming year.  
 
Councillor Crisp in the Chair.  

2.   Appointment of Area Board Vice Chairman 

 Councillor Crisp sought nominations for the position of Vice Chairman of the 
Calne Area Board for the 2011/12 forthcoming year. 
 
Decision 
Councillor Tony Trotman was elected Vice Chairman of the Calne Area 
Board for the 2011/12 forthcoming year. 

3.   Appointments to Outside Bodies 

 The appointments to outside bodies which were made by the Board last year 
would continue for 2011/12. 
 
Calne Heritage Centre Trust – Councillor Berry 
Calne Leisure Centre – Councillor Berry 
Calne Youth Issues Group – Councillor Marshall 
Calne Community Area Partnership – Councillor Crisp 
Marden House – Councillor Trotman 
Fairtrade – Councillor Marshall 
Coleman’s Farm Learning and Community Association – Councillor Marshall. 

4.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and introduced the 
Councillors and Officers present. This included a welcome to Councillor Toby, 
Sturgis, Cabinet Member for Waste, Property, Environment and Development 
Control Services. Councillor Hill was thanked for all his hard work in developing 
Calne Area Board during his time as Chairman. 

5.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Berry and Councillor Hill. 

6.   Minutes 



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 19 April and 3 May 2011 were approved 
and signed as a correct record, subject to the amendment that on 3 May 2011 
Emma Hatton is amended to Emma Holton from Calne Town Council. 

7.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest.  

8.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements included in the 
agenda pack. This included information about Lyneham, the Community 
Services Contract, Wiltshire and Swindon Aggregate Minerals Site Allocations, 
the Queen Elizabeth II Fields Challenge, the Older People’s Accommodation 
Strategy and the Core Strategy consultation. 
 
The Chairman highlighted there would be a public exhibition staffed by Wiltshire 
Council officers about the Core Strategy consultation between 2.00 and 8.00 pm 
on 15 July at Calne Town Hall. 
 
On 1 July 2011, the last of RAF Lyneham’s Hercules fleet of aircraft would say a 
final farewell to the county of Wiltshire before their official handover to the 
Station Commander of RAF Brize Norton. The intention was to have the last of 
the aircraft transferring to RAF Brize Norton flown at low level in stream 
formation to say a final goodbye to the people of Wiltshire.  

9.   Partner Updates 

 a. Sergeant Alex Reid drew attention to the written update included in the 
agenda pack. Councillor Caswill then provided an update on budget 
reductions linked to the Wiltshire Police Authority. Budget reductions 
were on target and great progress had been made on tightly managing 
overtime and sharing services with neighbouring authorities. He assured 
the meeting that the number of PCSOs would remain a priority and new 
technology was helping police officers to spend more time on the street. 
 

b. The written update from Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service was noted.  
 

c. The written update from NHS Wiltshire was noted.  
 

d. The written update from Calne Community Area Partnership was noted. 
David Evans highlighted a successful Calne community cycle had taken 
place on June 18 and involved a cycle ride to Heddington village hall from 
Calne Leisure Centre. Calne Area Transport were holding a public 
meeting “Don’t miss the bus” on 30 June at 6.30 pm in Calne Town Hall 
to discuss the future of public transport provision in the area. The agenda 
pack included a progress report on the Calne Community Area hub pilot 
project.  
 



Page 5 of 10 
 
 

Decision 
The Area Board noted the progress being made to establish the 
Calne community hub.  
 
Decision 
The Area Board noted the good progress being made in respect of 
the pilot project’s aims. 
 
Decision 
The Area Board would ask the relevant Wiltshire Council officers to 
start discussion with the community hub regarding the continued 
lease of the building. 
 

e. Please see agenda item 11 regarding an update on young people in the 
Community Area. 
 

f. Hilmarton and HAGGIS (Hilmarton and Goatacre Group Improving 
Safety) were conducting a survey and speed watch in Goatacre. Speed 
signs for Hilmarton had been ordered and would be implemented. 

10.   Changes to Wiltshire's Waste Contract 

 Andy Conn, Head of Waste Management, provided information about Wiltshire 
Council’s waste strategy:  
 

• Following the formation of a unitary council, Wiltshire’s waste would soon 
be harmonising the collection of all of the waste across the county. This 
waste would then need to be managed. 

• Hills were one of the two main contractors used by Wiltshire Council. 

• Services carried out by Hills for Wiltshire included kerbside collection of 
recyclates, operation of household recycling centres, collection from local 
recycling sites, delivery of recycled materials, delivery of waste to energy 
plant and landfill. 

• The duties of Wiltshire Council were to collect and deliver waste safely, 
avoiding contamination of the environment and ensuring the health and 
safety of the public and workforce. 

• The strategy of Wiltshire Council was to reduce the amount of waste that 
ends up at landfill sites. This would reduce the negative impact it had on 
the local environment as well as the global concerns and making better 
use of resources. 

• Landfill tax was currently £56/ton and this would rise to £80/ton in a few 
years. If Wiltshire Council continued to send the amount of waste to 
landfill that it did a few years ago, the landfill tax bill would be £16 million 
per year by 2013. 

• Wiltshire Council currently diverted non recycled waste to Slough to be 
processed. 

• Ten years ago Wiltshire Council was sending 80% of its waste to landfill, 
last year this had been reduced to 37%. 



Page 6 of 10 
 
 

• Wiltshire Council had to provide sites to enable the work to be carried out 
in a safe location. 

 
Andrea Pellegram from Hills Waste Solutions then delivered information to the 
meeting about: 

• Proposed temporary change of use of an existing warehousing building 
on the Porte Marsh Industrial Estate for a waste transfer station and 
recycling centre – an application had been submitted to aid the new 
collection of plastic and cardboard from October. Lorry movements were 
intended to use ring roads. The head teacher of the local school had 
been contacted and did not object to the plans. Consultation had also 
taken place with local people since May in order to address local 
concerns. 

• Materials recovery facilities for domestic and commercial/industrial waste, 
transport and redesigned access at the Lower Compton waste site.  

 
This was followed by a question and answer session, which included the 
following main points: 

• A 4.5% increase in light vehicle traffic and an 8% increase in heavy 
vehicle traffic were predicted overall. 

• Lorry routing, timings, driver codes of conduct, speed limits, pedestrian 
crossings and a new access route for lorries between the Viridor and Hills 
sites were under consideration.  

• While new planning applications had the potential for applying conditions, 
little could be done regarding past planning applications. 

• Proposed opening times for the Porte Marsh Industrial Estate were 7.00 
am until 6.00 pm on weekdays and 7.00 am until 1.00 pm on Saturday. 
Lorries leave around 7.00 am and return between 10.00 am and 2.00 pm. 

• The county’s first mechanical and biological treatment (MBT) plant in 
Westbury will process approximately 60,000 tons of residual waste once 
complete in 2013. This should lead to a large reduction in residual waste 
coming into the site at Lower Compton. 

• Concern was raised regarding the strategic vision for the site at                                                            
Lower Compton, given the MBT plant.  

• Concern was raised over air quality with increased lorry movements - 
Councillor Sturgis assured the meeting the vehicles procured by Wiltshire 
Council were of the highest quality for emissions.  

• The consultation process was criticised for being unclear. 

• Disappointment was expressed at the lack of plans to extend the 
materials that could be recycled at the Honeyball site. 

• Hills Waste Solutions had assessed a large number of sites. Building at 
Stanton St Quinton, closer to the motorway, would not be suitable 
because the site was too small and not central for collection or 
convenient for sending material to Westbury.  
 

Please get in touch with Hills Waste Solutions if you have any suggestions 
for suitable alternative waste sites. 



Page 7 of 10 
 
 

 
(Due to the number of questions, this item overran by 30 minutes. As Andrea 
Pellegram was unable to stay longer, the Chairman thanked her for attending 
the meeting and deferred further discussion until the end of the meeting.) 

11.   13-19 Commissioning Strategy 

 Damian Haasjes, Voluntary Sector Youth Development Co-Ordinator, provided a 
presentation to inform the meeting of a new strategy that would affect youth 
services in the area.  
 
Wiltshire Children’s Trust draft commissioning strategy for services for young 
people aged 13 to 19 had been issued for consultation. This was an important 
strategy which outlined plans for improving services for the 13 to 19 age range. 
The draft had sections on: 
 
• Purpose and scope of the strategy. 
• The national and local context for work with 13 to 19 year olds. 
• Local needs and services. 
• Analysis of the current position from the points of view of young people 
and staff and managers who work with the 13 to 19 age range. 
• Commissioning priorities including suggestions for the future delivery of 
youth work services in Wiltshire. 
 
If you would like a copy of the draft please email Pathways@wiltshire.gov.uk. 
The draft strategy is also available at www.wiltshirepathways.org.  
 
Young people and representatives from a range of agencies working with 13 to 
19 year olds have been involved from the start with developing the strategy and 
their views have informed the draft including the commissioning priorities and 
youth work suggestions. 
 
Consultation was taking place for 12 weeks from 13 May to 5 August 2011. The 
final strategy would be presented to Wiltshire Council’s Cabinet in September 
2011 along with a report making specific proposals on future plans for youth 
work. Written responses to the consultation should be sent to 
Pathways@wiltshire.gov.uk. 

12.   Use of Developer Contributions from Sandpit Road Development 

 Roger Witt, Senior Development Control Officer, provided an update on the use 
of developer contributions from the Sandpit Road residential development. In 
conjunction with the development, the developer had undertaken to provide 
funding for certain transport matters. 
  
The funding available was as follows: 

• £100,000 for works on Oxford Road to improve facilities for pedestrians and 
cyclists and to discourage through traffic 

• £150,000 for pedestrian and cycle links between the site and the town 



Page 8 of 10 
 
 

centre, schools and employment sites 

• £2,500 for signing for pedestrian and cycle links. 
 
It was explained that other contributions were bus revenue support payment of 
£50,000 per year for 6 years, £32,000 for improvements to bus stops and 
£263,000 for the funding of a Travel Plan. 
  
The monies would become available 12 months after construction of the first 
dwelling commenced. The Area Board would then be able to have input into the 
identification of suitable schemes. 
 
Decision 
Calne Area Board would set up a working group to include local people, 
Councillors and the Senior Development Control Officer to ensure the 
community was involved in the identification of schemes.  
 
Interested persons should let the Community Area Manager know if they wished 
to participate in the working group.   

13.   Your Local Issues 

 Councillors provided an update on community issues and progress on Calne 
Area Board working groups.   
 
a. Councillor Marshall explained the skate board park working group had 

planned a fundraising event. Further information about this would be 
provided at the next Area Board meeting.  

b. The cycle network working group had held a highly successful community 
cycle event, as noted under agenda item 9d. 

c. Councillor Crisp provided an update from the highways working group. The 
priority issues in the Community Area were discussed.  

 
Decision 
Calne Area Board approved to go ahead with work on the lighting scheme 
at refuges for the A4 at Studley Crossroads, on condition that the cost of 
the scheme fell within the Area Board Community Area Transport Group 
(CATG) budget and that the Parish Council and local people were 
consulted on the proposed scheme.  
 
Decision 
Calne Area Board would delegate the decision on assessment of which, if 
any, of the identified Calne Area priorities would be applicable for 
submission to the Area Board Highways Project funding scheme to the 
Community Area Manager, in consultation with the Chairman and the Vice 
Chairman of the Area Board, with this decision reported back to the next 
Area Board meeting.  
 
It was explained that proposals to the funding scheme would need to be put 



Page 9 of 10 
 
 

forward to the highways department by the end of July and that the above 
decision could potentially be relevant to Derry Hill, Hilmarton, Goatacre and 
Lake View.  
  
d. Jane Vaughan explained the initial sites proposed for the turn off the lights 

project on the A3102 and the A4 at Quemerford/Cherhill had been 
successfully implemented. The switch off for lights in Yatesbury had been 
requested and would be undertaken in the next few weeks.   

e. Calne campus working group had met on two occasions and were drafting a 
marketing strategy for consultation. A split site was considered the best 
option in Calne, with a facility in the town centre and another close to John 
Bentley School. A scheme to devise a logo for the new campus was running 
in local schools.        

14.   Area Board Funding 

 Consideration was given to the two applications made to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme.  
 
Decision 
Summer Fun in Calne Playscheme were awarded £1,354 towards a four 
week programme of inclusive activities for young people and children 
during the summer holidays.  
 
Reason 
The application meets the 2011/12 grant criteria and it addresses issues in 
the Calne Community Area Plan.  
 
Decision 
Calne Food and Drink Festival were awarded £733 towards the promotion 
of a new community festival celebrating local produce and producers. 
 
Reason 
The application meets the 2011/12 grant criteria and it addresses issues in 
the Calne Community Area Plan.  

15.   Cabinet Representative 

 Andy Conn and Councillor Toby Sturgis continued to answer questions about 
the waste strategy for a further 45 minutes until no further questions remained 
on the table.   
 
In light of the time, Councillor Sturgis did not give an overview of his role as 
Cabinet Member for Waste, Property, Environment and Development Control 
Services, above the information already provided in agenda item 10. 
 
Councillor Sturgis underlined that in his role he attended many similar meetings 
and Wiltshire Council were continuing to look for suitable waste sites across the 
county. 



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

16.   Close 

 The meeting closed at 9.45 pm. The next Area Board meeting would be held at 
7.00 pm on Tuesday 23 August at Cherhill Village Hall, with refreshments 
available from 6.30 pm.  


